The Gold Bullion ETF is substantially hedged against movements in the value of the U.S. Dollar relative to the Australian Dollar, so movements in the exchange rate would be expected to have a minimal impact on net assets

attributable to unitholders.

The Funds are exposed to interest rate risk on their holdings of cash and cash equivalents. Income from holdings of cash and cash equivalents is based on variable interest rates. Investments in holdings of cash and cash equivalents

are at call or otherwise are generally able to be liquidated on a daily basis.

(iii)   Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Booklet 2

Notes to the financial statements

The table below summarises the value of the Fund's total net assets attributable to unitholders, expressed in Australian dollars, that are exposed to foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis:

(continued)

-22-

10   Financial risk management (continued)

 Sensitivity

rate

 Strengthened

30 June

2016

 Weakened

30 June

2016

 Strengthened

30 June

2015

 Weakened

30 June

2016

10%   7,554   (7,554)   9,066   (9,066)

10%   23   (23)   20   (20)

10%   96   (96)   34   (34)

10%   -   -   -   -

1
Rounded to the nearest whole dollar as the Fund does not meet the criteria set out in Instrument 2016/191 to round to the nearest thousand dollars.

The Agriculture ETF, Commodities Basket ETF and Crude Oil Index ETF invest in derivative financial instruments in the form of a swap agreement with Credit Suisse International. At 30 June 2016, Credit Suisse International had a

credit rating of A (S&P) and A2 (Moody's) (30 June 2015: A (S&P) and A1 (Moody's)). As such, in terms of counterparty credit risk that may be borne by the Funds, unitholders may have some exposure to the creditworthiness of